
NOTICE TO BIDDERS
Project Number: L-SC116T--73-39
Sealed bids will be accepted by the County Auditor of Guthrie County at their office in Guthrie Center, Iowa, until 08:00 AM, on
Tuesday, February 19, 2019 for the various items of construction work listed below.

A Certified check, made payable to the County, or a Cashier' check, made payable to either the County or to the contractor, drawn
upon a solvent bank or a bid bond, shall be filed with each proposal in an amount as set forth in the proposal form. Cashier' check,
made payable to the contractor, shall contain an unqualified endorsement to the County signed by the contractor or his authorized
agent. Failure to execute a contract and file an acceptable bond and Certificate of Insurance within 30 days of the date of the approval
for awarding of the contract, as herein provided, will be just and sufficient cause for the denial of the award and the forfeiture of the
proposal guaranty.

Plans, specifications and proposal forms for the work may be seen and may be secured at County Engineer's Office at 2211 215th
Road, Guthrie Center, IA, 50115-8544

All proposals must be filed on the forms furnished by the County, sealed and plainly marked. Proposals containing any reservations
not provided for in the forms furnished may be rejected, and the County Board reserves the right to waive technicalities and to reject
any or all bids.

Attention of bidders is directed to the Special Provisions covering the qualifications of bidders and subletting or assigning of the
contract.

As a condition precedent to being furnished a proposal form, a prospective bidder must be on the current Iowa Department of
Transportation or local county list of qualified bidders; except that this requirement will not apply when bids are received solely for
materials, supplies, or equipment.

GUTHRIE County shall issue sales tax exemption certificates through the Iowa Department of Revenue and Finance to the successful
bidder and an subcontractors to enable them to purchase qualifying materials for the project free of sales tax.

The County, in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 78 Stat. 252, 42 U.S.C. 2000d to 2000d-4 and Title 49, Code of
Federal Regulations, Department of Transportation, Subtitle A, Office of the Secretary, Part 21, Nondiscrimination in Federally-
assisted programs of the Department of Transportation issued pursuant to such Act, hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively
insure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, minority business enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to
submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in
consideration for an award.

Description of the Proposed Work : L-SC116T--73-39

Removal of existing 40' x 18' steel pony truss bridge at Sta. 15+33 and replace with 90'-0 x 24'-6 continuous concrete slab bridge.

Description Units Quantity

CLEARING AND GRUBBING ACRE 0.3

EXCAVATION, CLASS 10, ROADWAY AND BORROW CY 242.0

EXCAVATION, CLASS 10, WASTE CY 443.0

EXCAVATION, CLASS 10, CHANNEL CY 800.0

TOPSOIL, STRIP, SALVAGE AND SPREAD CY 280.0

GRANULAR SURFACING ON ROAD, CLASS A CRUSHED STONE TON 100.0

REMOVAL OF EXISTING BRIDGE LS 1.00

EXCAVATION, CLASS 20 CY 126

STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (BRIDGE) CY 168.8

REINFORCING STEEL LB 44142

SUBDRAIN OUTLET, DR-305 EACH 2

CONCRETE OPEN RAILING, TL-4 LF 202.9

CULVERT, CORRUGATED METAL ENTRANCE PIPE, 24 IN. DIA. LF 32

PILES, STEEL, HP 10 X 42 LF 1700

CONCRETE ENCASEMENT OF STEEL H PILES, HP 10 X 42 (P10L TYPE 3) LF 238.0



STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL BARRIER TRANSITION SECTION, BA-221 EACH 2

STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL END ANCHOR, BOLTED EACH 2

STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL FLARED END TERMINAL, BA-225 EACH 2

ENGINEERING FABRIC SY 900.0

REVETMENT, CLASS E TON 600.0

SAFETY CLOSURE EACH 2

CONSTRUCTION SURVEY LS 1.00

TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 1.00

MOBILIZATION LS 1.00

MULCHING ACRE 0.8

SEEDING AND FERTILIZING (RURAL) ACRE 0.4

STABILIZING CROP - SEEDING AND FERTILIZING ACRE 0.4

SILT FENCE LF 385.0

SILT FENCE FOR DITCH CHECKS LF 52.0

MAINTENANCE OF SILT FENCE OR SILT FENCE FOR DITCH CHECK LF 437.0

PERIMETER AND SLOPE SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICE, 12 IN. DIA. LF 270.0

MOBILIZATIONS, EROSION CONTROL EACH 1

MOBILIZATIONS, EMERGENCY EROSION CONTROL EACH 1

Total Proposal Guaranty is $37,500.00; 65 Working Days; Late Start Date: 8/1/2019; $1,000.00/Day Liquidated Damages.

STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS OF THE IDOT, SERIES 2015, AND CURRENT SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS SHALL APPLY.

Approved by the Guthrie County Board of Supervisors at their regular session on 1/4/2018.

         

                                                                                                                         

By: Jerri Christman, Guthrie County Auditor


